
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1182 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 

PRADHAN MANTRI ROJGAR PROTSAHAN YOJANA 

 

1182. SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 
 

 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the number of unemployed citizens benefitted under “Pradhan Mantri Rojgaar 

Protsahan Yojana” in Maharashtra during the last four years; 

(b) the district-wise details thereof along with the special reference to Ratnagiri-

Sindhudurg district; and 

(c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 
 

(a) to (c): Ministry of Labour & Employment is implementing the Pradhan Mantri 

Rojgar Protsahan Yojana (PMRPY) since 2016 with the objective to incentivise 

employers for creation of employment with social security benefits. Under the 

scheme, Government of India is paying Employer’s full contribution i.e. 12% towards 

Employees’ Provident Fund (EPF) and Employees’ Pension Scheme (EPS) both (as 

admissible from time to time) for a period of three years to the new employees 

through EPFO w.e.f. 01.04.2018. The terminal date for registration of beneficiary 

through establishment was 31st March 2019. The beneficiaries registered upto 31st 

March, 2019 will continue to receive the benefits for 3 years from the date of 

registration under the scheme.  

 

The details of the employees benefited under PMRPY Scheme in Maharashtra during 

last four financial years is as follows:- 

Financial Year No. of Employees benefited 

2016-17 3678 

2017-18 530166 

2018-19 1917387 

2019-2020 1089541 

 

District-wise details for the state of Maharashtra including that of Ratnagiri and 

Sindhudurg districts for the last three financial years is enclosed as Annexure. 

 

  



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1182 due 

for reply on 19-09-2020. 

Distt - wise details for Maharashtra - PMRPY 2017-18 

State District 

Establishments 

Benefited 

Employees 

Benefited 

MAHARASHTRA AHMADNAGAR 122 5536 

MAHARASHTRA AKOLA 16 257 

MAHARASHTRA AMRAVATI 15 983 

MAHARASHTRA AURANGABAD 293 13692 

MAHARASHTRA BHANDARA 5 221 

MAHARASHTRA BID 13 507 

MAHARASHTRA BULDANA 17 438 

MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR 26 369 

MAHARASHTRA DHULE 20 901 

MAHARASHTRA GADCHIROLI 3 46 

MAHARASHTRA GONDIYA 3 45 

MAHARASHTRA HINGOLI 1 2 

MAHARASHTRA JALGAON 38 4912 

MAHARASHTRA JALNA 6 173 

MAHARASHTRA KOLHAPUR 175 7928 

MAHARASHTRA LATUR 8 117 

MAHARASHTRA MAHARASHTRA 3 1679 

MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI CITY 595 108961 

MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI SUBURBAN 740 222247 

MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR 144 5121 

MAHARASHTRA NANDED 10 95 

MAHARASHTRA NASHIK 331 12010 

MAHARASHTRA OSMANABAD 2 99 

MAHARASHTRA PALGHAR 77 1430 

MAHARASHTRA PARBHANI 5 423 

MAHARASHTRA PUNE 783 76774 

MAHARASHTRA RAIGARH 91 2707 

MAHARASHTRA RATNAGIRI 7 116 

MAHARASHTRA SANGLI 25 286 

MAHARASHTRA SATARA 61 2108 

MAHARASHTRA SINDHUDURG 2 35 

MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR 28 441 

MAHARASHTRA THANE 832 57996 

MAHARASHTRA WARDHA 10 746 

MAHARASHTRA WASHIM 1 24 

MAHARASHTRA YAVATMAL 15 741 

TOTAL 4523 530166 

 

  



 

(a) Distt - wise details for Maharashtra - PMRPY 2018-19 

State District 

Establishments 

Benefited 

Employees 

Benefited 

MAHARASHTRA AHMADNAGAR 357 9594 

MAHARASHTRA AKOLA 39 878 

MAHARASHTRA AMRAVATI 52 3590 

MAHARASHTRA AURANGABAD 727 56214 

MAHARASHTRA BHANDARA 51 1107 

MAHARASHTRA BID 47 1636 

MAHARASHTRA BULDANA 40 1179 

MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR 237 5026 

MAHARASHTRA DHULE 81 3375 

MAHARASHTRA GADCHIROLI 16 233 

MAHARASHTRA GONDIYA 20 336 

MAHARASHTRA HINGOLI 7 155 

MAHARASHTRA JALGAON 113 16556 

MAHARASHTRA JALNA 43 2480 

MAHARASHTRA KOLHAPUR 661 26378 

MAHARASHTRA LATUR 34 903 

MAHARASHTRA MAHARASHTRA 5 6860 

MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI CITY 1759 346024 

MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI SUBURBAN 2062 735038 

MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR 724 34775 

MAHARASHTRA NANDED 54 2029 

MAHARASHTRA NANDURBAR 8 174 

MAHARASHTRA NASHIK 963 49973 

MAHARASHTRA OSMANABAD 21 643 

MAHARASHTRA PALGHAR 356 10307 

MAHARASHTRA PARBHANI 60 1827 

MAHARASHTRA PUNE 3514 335469 

MAHARASHTRA RAIGARH 472 17680 

MAHARASHTRA RATNAGIRI 109 2394 

MAHARASHTRA SANGLI 137 3042 

MAHARASHTRA SATARA 236 8245 

MAHARASHTRA SINDHUDURG 18 763 

MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR 246 5620 

MAHARASHTRA THANE 2709 221706 

MAHARASHTRA WARDHA 60 2663 

MAHARASHTRA WASHIM 3 69 

MAHARASHTRA YAVATMAL 43 2446 

TOTAL 16084 1917387 

 

  



 

(b) Distt - wise details for Maharashtra - PMRPY 2019-20 

State District 

Establishments 

Benefitted 

Employees 

Benefited 

MAHARASHTRA AHMADNAGAR 363 7380 

MAHARASHTRA AKOLA 36 669 

MAHARASHTRA AMRAVATI 51 3063 

MAHARASHTRA AURANGABAD 693 28512 

MAHARASHTRA BHANDARA 49 833 

MAHARASHTRA BID 43 1252 

MAHARASHTRA BULDANA 41 1056 

MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR 213 3793 

MAHARASHTRA DHULE 81 2379 

MAHARASHTRA GADCHIROLI 19 262 

MAHARASHTRA GONDIYA 19 245 

MAHARASHTRA HINGOLI 8 58 

MAHARASHTRA JALGAON 124 8862 

MAHARASHTRA JALNA 46 2069 

MAHARASHTRA KOLHAPUR 663 17358 

MAHARASHTRA LATUR 31 787 

MAHARASHTRA MAHARASHTRA 5 2606 

MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI CITY 1698 199440 

MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI SUBURBAN 2018 381601 

MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR 696 24057 

MAHARASHTRA NANDED 60 1991 

MAHARASHTRA NANDURBAR 7 95 

MAHARASHTRA NASHIK 935 31212 

MAHARASHTRA OSMANABAD 24 618 

MAHARASHTRA PALGHAR 394 8494 

MAHARASHTRA PARBHANI 44 1116 

MAHARASHTRA PUNE 3425 186977 

MAHARASHTRA RAIGARH 475 11643 

MAHARASHTRA RATNAGIRI 120 2247 

MAHARASHTRA SANGLI 140 2461 

MAHARASHTRA SATARA 231 5463 

MAHARASHTRA SINDHUDURG 20 742 

MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR 257 4838 

MAHARASHTRA THANE 2658 141661 

MAHARASHTRA WARDHA 60 2058 

MAHARASHTRA WASHIM 4 73 

MAHARASHTRA YAVATMAL 44 1570 

TOTAL 15795 1089541 

 


